

No. 16-60835

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PORTS AMERICA LOUISIANA, INCORPORATED

Petitioner,

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
and
ALEXANDER SCOTT,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

NICHOLAS S. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5658
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
II. DECISIONS BELOW	6
A. The District Director’s Recommendations and Order.....	6
B. The Board’s Decision	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT DIRECTOR PROPERLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE LONGSHORE ACT TO ORDER A CHANGE OF PHYSICIAN FROM DR. STEINER TO DR. BOSTICK	15
A. The district director permissibly concluded that Dr. Steiner effectively discharged Scott as a patient, and that a change in physicians was therefore “desirable or necessary in the interest of the employee” as required by section 7(b).....	15
B. The employer’s argument that the district director should have applied section 7(c)(2)’s “good cause” standard instead of section 7(b)’s “desirable or necessary” standard is irrelevant and incorrect.	18

II. THE DISTRICT DIRECTOR DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY ORDERING AN INDEPENDENT MEDICAL EXAMINATION BECAUSE THERE WAS A MEDICAL QUESTION REGARDING THE CLAIMANT’S NEED FOR ADDITIONAL TREATMENT24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Neuman</i> , 440 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Augillard v. Pool Co.</i> , 31 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 62 (1997)	13, 27
<i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Vinson</i> , 623 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Berlin v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 772 F.3d 890 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Buckhaults v. Shippers Stevedore Co.</i> , 2 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 277 (1975)	8, 16
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 37 (1989)	15
<i>Hawkins v. Safety Cas. Co.</i> , 207 S.W.2d 370 (1948)	20
<i>Jackson v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 31 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 103 (1997)	14, 16
<i>Lynch v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 39 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 29 (2005)	11
<i>Maguire v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 25 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 299 (1992)	11
<i>Nat’l Auto. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Shawver</i> , 222 F.2d 764 (5th Cir. 1955).....	20

CASES - cont'd:	Page
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	21
<i>Rivera v. National Metal & Steel Corporation</i> , 16 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 135 (1984)	17
<i>Roger’s Terminal and Shipping Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 784 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Roulst v. Marco Constr. Co.</i> , 15 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 443 (1983).....	10, 16
<i>Schoen v. United States Chamber of Commerce</i> , 30 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 112 (1996)	24
<i>Shahady v. Atlas Tile & Marble Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Shell v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.</i> , 14 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 585 (1981)	26
<i>Slattery Associates, Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 725 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8, 16
<i>Swain v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 14 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 657 (1982)	8, 16
<i>Toyner v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 28 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 347 (1994)	15
<i>U.S. v. Albright</i> , 115 F.Supp.2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2000)	20
<i>U.S. v. Mathena</i> , 23 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1994).....	24

CASES - cont'd: Page

Winters v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.,
776 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1985).....20

STATUTES:

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2000).....1

33 U.S.C. § 907.....15
33 U.S.C. § 907(a).....24
33 U.S.C. § 907(b)..... passim
33 U.S.C. § 907(c)(2)..... passim
33 U.S.C. § 907(d)(1)(A).....12
33 U.S.C. § 907(e)..... 3, 12, 25, 27
33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....2, 3

RULES:

Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a).....31
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(j).....20
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 32(b)(6)(D).....20

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

20 C.F.R. §§ 1.1(b), 1.2(e).....15
20 C.F.R. § 702.402.....24
20 C.F.R. § 702.406..... 3, 10, 16, 19
20 C.F.R. § 702.407..... 1, 3, 10, 15, 16
20 C.F.R. § 702.412(a)..... 26, 28
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.408..... 4, 12, 25, 27
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.408, 702.412.....4, 25

MISCELLANEOUS:

Page

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)20
